OFFICIAL

%

;o0 ( VDI R -
T FRENDLY =l LUl T

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council

Ballard House

Plymouth PLI 3Bj

Please ask for Amelia Boulter,
Democratic Support Officer

T 01752 668000

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk

Published 16 March 2021

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday 24 March 2021
10.00 am
Virtual Committee

Members:
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Chair

Councillor James, Vice Chair
Councillors Sam Davey, Vacancy, McDonald, Nicholson, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Tuffin and Tuohy.

Members are invited to attend the above virtual meeting to consider the items of business
overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting. By attending the meeting,
councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the recording for
the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. Data collected during this
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive


https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings

OFFICIAL

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Apologies

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members.
Declarations of Interest:

Minutes (Pages | - 4)

The Committee will be asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January
2021.

Chair's Urgent Business

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought
forward for urgent consideration.

Health and Adult Social Care System Performance Report (Pages 5 - 12)
Covid and the impact on health inequalities - verbal

General Practice Update and Econsult (Pages 13 - 84)
Restoration and Recovery of Services (Pages 85 - 90)

Work Programme (Pages 91 - 94)



OFFICIAL

68.

69.

70.

71.

Page 1 Agenda Item 3

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Wednesday 27 January 2021
PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair.

Councillor James, Vice Chair.

Councillors Sam Davey, Deacon, McDonald, Nicholson, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Tuffin
and Tuohy.

Also in attendance: Craig McArdle (Strategic Director for People); Anna Coles
(Service Director for Integrated Commissioning); Ruth Harrell (Director of Public
Health); Sarah Gooding (Policy and Intelligence Officer); Rob Sowden (Senior
Performance Officer); Dr Shelagh McCormick (NHS Devon CCG), Ross Jago
(NHS Devon CCG); John Finn (NHS Devon CCG); Darryn Allcorn (Chief Nursing
Officer for NHS Devon CCG and Senior Vaccination Officer) and Amelia Boulter
(Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.08 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.
Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the
code of conduct.

Minutes

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2020.
Chair's Urgent Business

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

COVID-19 Update from the Director of Public Health

Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) provided an update on Covid-19. It was
reported that:

e the current position for Plymouth was 241.5 per 100,000 compared 382 per
100,000 in England. The rate was continuing to fall in Plymouth and there
was enough data to see this drop as a proper trend;

e they were now seeing the new variant in Plymouth and the control measures
were the same for this new variant;

e it takes 3 weeks for body to build up immunity after the vaccination.

Questions from Members related to:

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 27 January 2021



OFFICIAL

72.

73.

74.

Page 2

e what more advice can you give to residential homes to help residents and
staff to protect them from Covid?

e what were the timescales on the changing of ppe!
e what psychological support were staff receiving within the care home setting?

The Committee noted the Covid-19 update and gave their thanks to Ruth Harrell
and the team for their work.

Winter Flu Vaccination Programme Update from the Director of Public
Health

Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) provided an update on the winter flu
vaccination programme. It was reported that:

o there was a challenge delivering vaccinations within schools and were
undertaking targeted communications to ensure these vaccination were
taking place;

e the uptake for the over 65s was over 80%;

e in summary they had seen an increase in Plymouth and was likely to be the
best year for the uptake of the flu vaccination.

Questions from Members related to:

e have more vaccines been procured and when does this period of vaccination
end?

e was there any data on people killed by flu and/or killed by Covid?
The Committee noted the update on the winter flu vaccination.
Policy Brief

Sarah Gooding (Policy and Intelligence Officer) was present for this item and
referred to the report in the agenda pack.

Questions from Members related to:

e the Department of Health’s announcement on the vaccination programme

and what was the perspective of the policy officer on working with local
councils?

e priority groups for vaccinations and were teachers included within these
priority groups?

e 600 million to upgrade and refurbish NHS Hospitals and whether any of the
Plymouth facilities were within that programme?

The Committee noted the Policy Brief update.
Integrated Performance Report

Rob Sowden (Senior Performance Officer) was present for this item and referred to
the report in the agenda pack. It was reported that:

e there was a strong system approach to dealing with outbreaks;

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 27 January 2021



OFFICIAL

75.

Page 3

positive performance on outcomes for people using services over the last 12
months which includes people that had receive reablement support/services;
adult safeguarding inquiries continued to be above the benchmark in
comparison to other local authorities.

Questions from Members related to:

adult safeguarding and not being asked about preferred outcome had
increased to 28%! Was this the patient or the family?

covid outbreaks within the domiciliary care setting?

how many people employ their own personal assistants?

whether packages of care were sufficient?

what was the impact of people not choosing to go into a care home because
of Covid-19?

The Committee noted the Integrated Performance Report and requested a briefing
paper on care home settings and ensuring people feel safe within their own when
receiving care.

COVID Vaccination Programme

Darryn Allcorn (Chief Nursing Officer for NHS Devon CCG and Senior Vaccination
Officer) was present for this item and referred to the report in the agenda pack. It
was reported that:

the vaccination programme had moved at pace with 86,000 vaccinations
taken place across Devon since December;

in Plymouth all sites were up and running across the city with the hospital as
a well-established hub. Home Park opened on Monday to care staff and
opened to the public yesterday;

they were working with NHS England for access to pharmacists;

all care homes across the city to be completed by 24 January 2021;

the ambition to complete priority areas | to 4 by the 14 February and based
on supply and capacity they were well on track.

Questions from Members related to:

the recruitment of volunteers and how successful this had been?
were more volunteers needed?

had there been any dialogue with the council to ensure that the best sites
were being used?

the fear of needles and supporting this cohort and was there an alternative to
needles?

the process of follow ups on failed appointments?

carers and timescales for vaccinations for this cohort?

how do you ensure people receive the right messages with regard to the
vaccination programme on the protection between the vaccination and
immunisation coverage!?

how do people unable to get out have their vaccination?
vaccinations for nursery workers and teachers?

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 27 January 2021



OFFICIAL

76.

77.

Page 4

The Committee noted the Covid Vaccination Programme report. It was agreed:

l. To look at the priority list to include carers for vaccinations and to manage
this at a local level;

2. To seek the views and local knowledge from Ward Councillor on facilities
that key stakeholders could consider for the vaccination programme.

(This agenda item was moved to facilitate good meeting management.)
Restoration and Recovery of Services

John Finn (NHS Devon CCG) was present for this item and referred to the report
within the agenda pack. It was reported that:

e the elective system for Devon was above plan. Diagnostics Devon system
below plan but has now been corrected;

e outpatients was above trajectory but non face to face was below and needed
to undertake further work to increase this;

e this position would deteriorate over the next 4 weeks with increased
numbers in Covid patients and staff being moved from elective work to
Covid work.

Questions from Members related to:
e what was meant by the lessening of PPE in theatres?
e orthopaedic procedures and having to wait 52 weeks and how often were
the waiting lists reassessed?

The Committee noted the Restoration and Recovery of Services report and
requested a further update at the March meeting.

Work Programme

The Committee discussed the work programme and items for inclusion on the work
programme:

e Scrutiny Management Board to discuss when best to undertake scrutimy on
mental health and CAMHS.

e Dental health would be on the Health and Wellbeing Board agenda on 4
March 2021. The Oral Health Needs Assessment when completed by NHS
England to be circulated to all Councillors for comments/questions.

¢ Invite Dr Paul Johnson, NHS Devon CCG to the March meeting to provide a
response to the letter regarding GP practices.

e Briefing paper on the Alliance Contract to be circulated to the committee.

¢ Implementation of health and wellbeing hubs to be discussed in the next
municipal year.

e Completion of the vaccination programme and how the hubs could support
this programme.

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 27 January 2021



HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL
CARE SYSTEM
PERFORMANCE

FEBRUARY 2021

o
jab)
Q

&)

G wal| epuaby



1. INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the latest performance against a number of key indicators that provide a view of how care is
being delivered to the people of Plymouth in light of the COVID-19 emergency. The pandemic has had an impact on how performance is
reported and this has limited the ability to provide benchmarking information like we have done so previously.

The indicators in this report are;

- Number of COVID-19 outbreaks within Care Settings
- Admissions to Residential and Nursing Care Homes
- Community Based Care

- Reablement

- Adult Safeguarding

- Referral to Treatment

9 abed



Report for period to: 8 March, 2021

Measure: Care Setting Outbreaks

Performance Indicators

) abed

Fri 26 Feb Mon | Mar Tue 2 Mar Wed 3 Mar Thu 4 Mar Fri 5 Mar Mon 8 Mar | Trend

Total number of care settings 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 A v
Care settings with suspected outbreaks 16 14 14 12 12 15 15 A v
Care settings with confirmed outbreaks 7 7 6 5 7 3 3 A v
Care settings with one confirmed case 19 19 20 22 21 22 23 a

36

;; o In total there are 97 care homes in Plymouth; those with confirmed

30 o= Ny or suspected outbreaks of COVID-19 will be closed to new

;
[...]
e
facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the work is based.

Title of background paper(s) Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable)

If somelall of the information is confidential, you must indicate why it
is not for publication by virtue of Part |of Schedule |2A of the Local
Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.

| 2 3 4 5 6 7

Sign off:

Fin N/A | Leg N/A | Mon Off | N/ | HR N/A | Assets | N/A | Strat N/A
A Proc

Orriginating Senior Leadership Team member: N/A

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report? N/A

Date agreed:

Cabinet Member signature of approval: N/A
Date:

OFFICIAL Page 2 of I3




OFFICIAL Page 15

1.

NHS

Devon
Clinical Commissioning Group

Introduction

1.1.Primary Care Teams across the Devon system have responded magnificently to the
initial impact of the coronavirus pandemic and the subsequent vaccination programme.

1.2.Huge progress has been made against our Primary Care Strategy in just 12 months, at
a time that general practice and the wider health and care system has been under
considerable pressure during the COVID-19 pandemic.

1.3. Transformative workstreams were already underway in primary care when the impact
of the pandemic started to become clear. This meant that Devon’s GP practices were
already in a strong position to manage and respond to the challenges of working in a
pandemic, such as access to online consultations and partnership working in
developing Primary Care Networks.

1.4.This report sets out progress made in respect of the Plymouth Primary Care
Prospectus, Devon System Primary Care Strategy and additional information requested
by the committee concerning the use of the e-consult online consultation system.

Plymouth Primary Care Prospectus Update

e Following the CCG funding of BMJ advertising with a particular ‘push’ into Plymouth
practices, 6 GPs have been recruited into Plymouth. Due to successful recruitment (10
Devon-wide - this includes the 6 in Plymouth) funding will continue for 21/22.

e CARE GPN leadership Programme has commenced Devon-wide. This is a fully funded
programme with a specific offer from the CCG to support backfill. Very good uptake with
22 nurses patrticipating, 3 from Plymouth practices. This has proven to support retention
and wellbeing.

e GPN retention vanguard programme — although Devon-wide this will have a focus on
where retention is needed most so will have a weighting to Plymouth Deep End
practices. This offer is for nurses who are within 2 years of registration and for the most
senior, experienced practice nurses who are towards the end of their career.

Devon Primary Care Strategy Update

3.1.The strategy sets out our ambition and vision for general practice over five years (2019-
2024). It describes how we will support GP practices in Devon to provide accessible
and coordinated care, with a skilled and motivated workforce who can respond to the
current and future needs of our population.

3.2. Around 90 per cent of interactions in the NHS take place in primary care and our GPs
are the first point of contact with the NHS for most people. The strategy focuses on the
future delivery of general practice, but primary care is formed of a much more diverse
workforce than just those within GP practices. Involvement of all providers, including



OFFICIAL Page 16

pharmacists, dentists, optometrists, allied health professionals and the voluntary sector,
will ensure we have sustainable primary care in the future.

3.3.Our strategy relates to those medical services provided by general practice and defines
how a series of actions and enablers in general practice will positively impact on
pressures faced by the wider system.

3.4.0ur vision is that primary care in Devon will offer each local community a wide
and flexible range of information, support and services to enable people to live
happy healthy lives.

3.5.To do this, we must address a number of challenges. Increasing demand, difficulties in
recruitment and retention, estates and IT. The strategy outlines five priorities that will
revolutionise general practice.

The five pillars of the strategy

We will improve patient access to care through

5 We will develop and retain an agile and

Infrastructure engaged workforce, with a focus on muilti-

We will develop Primary Care Networks to
provide more joined-up care close to home

We will modemise our estates and
infrastructure to support and enhance services

3.6. Since publication of the strategy, a further pillar has been added, recognising the
importance of clinical leadership, and the ambition is to have a lead clinician for each
pillar.

3.7.We are now in year one of the five year strategy and this paper sets out the progress
we have made on each of the five pillars, plus the addition of the new clinical leadership
pillar.

3.8.The original five year aims and plans in the strategy are set out below, with an update
on the progress that has been made one year on.

Better Access

Aims Progress one year on

e We will ensure the needs of patients e Full Extended Access coverage across
requiring urgent primary care are met Devon
appropriately and routine appointments e Access to direct booking into extended
are available in the evenings and at hours available shortly

OFFICIAL Page 4 of I3



OFFICIAL

Page 17

weekends where there is demand or a
need.

We will adopt a ‘digital first’ approach.
Where possible, the first contact with
general practice services will be digital, 4
there will be digital connectivity between
organisations.

Everyone can expect that their personal
and medical history is available
wherever they touch health and care
systems. They will be supported digitally
for self-care and technology will be
doing some of the routine work
previously undertaken by staff.

Devon will continue to lead the way in
digital innovation. The Digital
Accelerator project will be expanded in
scope to cover the whole of Devon,
allowing convenient access to primary
[...]
fidential, you must indicate
why it is not for publication by virtue of Part |of Schedule |2A
of the Local Government Act | 972 by ticking the relevant box.

| 2 3 4 5 6 7

Background papers:

Please list all unpublished, background papers relevant to the decision in the table below. Background
papers are unpublished works, relied on to a material extent in preparing the report, which disclose
facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the work is based.

Title of background paper(s) Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable)

If somelall of the information is confidential, you must indicate why it
is not for publication by virtue of Part |of Schedule |2A of the Local
Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.

| 2 3 4 5 6 7

Sign off:

Fin N/A | Leg N/A | Mon Off | N/ | HR N/A | Assets | N/A | Strat N/A
A Proc

Orriginating Senior Leadership Team member: N/A

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report? N/A

Date agreed:

Cabinet Member signature of approval: N/A
Date:

OFFICIAL Page 2 of 5



Page 87

NHS

Devon
Clinical Commissioning Group

1. Introduction

1.1.This paper will provide an update on the NHS Devon CCG programme for Elective
Care Restoration, as part of the Devon Phase 3 Restoration Plans.

2. Phase 3 Restoration of elective

2.1.The national Phase 3 guidance (Third Phase of NHS Response to COVID19, dated 31
July 2020) set out an expectation that systems would restore elective activity to:

90% of 19/20 levels by October for elective inpatient, day case and outpatient
procedures

100% of 19/20 levels of MRI, CT and endoscopy procedures (by October)
100% of last year’s levels for new and follow-up outpatients

2.2.The Elective Care Cell has been broken into 4 workstreams to support the delivery of
the Phase 3 and Adapt & Adopt:

Management of GP referral processes

Pathway development and GP and patient communication
https://northeast.devonformularyguidance.nhs.uk/
https://myhealth-devon.nhs.uk/

Outpatients

Surgical Restoration

2.3. This programme focusses on the following priorities and this is incorporated into the
Elective Care Cell’'s workstreams for delivery:

Theatres - Prepare regional core principles based on national Infection Prevention
Control (IPC) guidelines to support systems with practical implementation of relevant
measures, including lessening PPE & Cleaning requirements and enabling local
decision making to downgrade PPE according to risk.

CT MRI - Prepare regional core principles based on national IPC guidelines to
support systems with practical implementation of relevant measures.

Endoscopy - Prepare regional core principles based on national IPC guidelines to
support systems with practical implementation of relevant measures, including
settling time on COVID negative AGP.

Outpatient - Prepare regional core principles based on national IPC guidelines to
support systems with practical implementation of relevant measures. For outpatient
transformation, adapt and adopt work complements and helps with rapid
implementation of the existing National Outpatient Transformation Programme.
There are targets to be delivered against each of these priorities and the CCG is
required to report weekly to NHSEI against all of these targets.


https://northeast.devonformularyguidance.nhs.uk/
https://myhealth-devon.nhs.uk/

Page 88

3. Current Performance

December 2020 Recovery Rates cca STP TSDFT RDEFT NDHT UHP
previous| latest previous | latest previous| latest previous| latest previous | latest previous| latest
oemand |TomaL rererrars (PN 85:2% | 830% 93% | 90% 100.0% | 95.2% | | 89.4% [ 87.9% | | 89.0% |92.2%| | 91.1% |88.4%
Actual | 93.3% | 102.0% 8% | 94% 91.7% | 94.9% | | 70.5% | 76.6% | | 100.1% | 94.4% | | 52.9% [107.9%
OPNEW (F2Fand non [Plan | 84.4% | 85.7% 84% | 85.2% 934% | 90.9% | | 76.6% | 81.2% | | 94.2% |102.8%| | 83.2% | 80.6%
1) Actual | 91.6% | 111.5% 8% | 1069% | | 96.8% |120.9% 99.4% |138.7%
Plan | 29.3% | 29.5% 29% | 29.5% 25.0% | 25.0% 487
[...]
onse to the recommendations — |6 December 2020
Mental Health and CAMHS - Livewell/Public Health




OFFICIAL Page 92

Future Items

Implementation of health and wellbeing hubs to be discussed in the next municipal year.

Think I'l'l Service

Alliance Contract

Health and Social Care Workforce

Healthwatch

Adult Safeguarding Board — check when last came to the board

Thrive Programme Update




OFFICIAL

Page 93

Annex | - Scrutiny Prioritisation Tool

Yes Evidence
=0

Public Interest Is it an issue of concern to

partners, stakeholders and/or

the community?
Ability Could Scrutiny have an
influence?
Performance Is this an area of
underperformance?

Extent Does the topic affect people

living, working or studying in

more than one electoral ward

of Plymouth?
Replication Will this be the only
opportunity for public scrutiny?
Is the topic due planned to be
the subject of an Executive
Decision?
Total: High/Medium/Low

Priority Score
High 5-6
Medium 3-4
Low 1-2




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Health and Adult Social Care System Performance Report
	7 General Practice Update and Econsult
	E-consult Findings and Considerations Report_V3.0

	8 Restoration and Recovery of Services
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 24 March 2021 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Wednesday 24 March 2021 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair. 

Councillor James, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Sam Davey, McDonald, Nicholson, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Mrs Pengelly 

(substitute for vacant post) and Tuohy. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Tuffin 

 

Also in attendance: Councillor Kate Taylor (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 

Social Care), Craig McArdle (Strategic Director for People), Anna Coles (Service 

Director for Integrated Commissioning), Rob Sowden (Senior Performance 

Officer), Dr Paul Johnson, Jo Turl and Sian Bunce (NHS Devon CCG), Fiona Peck 

(NHS Devon CCG), Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) and Amelia Boulter 

(Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.50 pm. 

 
Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 

subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been 

amended. 

 

78. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the code of 

conduct. 

 

79. Minutes   

 

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2021. 

 

80. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

The Chair reported that she recently attended the Health and Wellbeing Board 

meeting in which Dental Health was being discussed.  Dental Health would be 

pursued further to ensure that Plymouth was made a priority.  The Chair felt that 

the response from NHS England was disappointing, despite how forcefully concerns 

were put forward.  The next steps to take a political route. 

 

81. Health and Adult Social Care System Performance Report   

 

Rob Sowden (Senior Performance Officer) provided an update and referred to the 

report in the agenda pack.  It was highlighted that: 

 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 24 March 2021 

 there had been an increase in outbreaks within care home settings which 

peaked at the end of Jan but pleased to report that the numbers were now 

lower, however outbreaks were still happening; 

 referral to treatment time pressures reports a decline in the percentage of 

people seen within 18 weeks; 

 there were positive outcomes for people that have receive reablement. 

 

Questions from members related to referral to treatment times and whether a 

breakdown on specialisms could be provided so that the committee would have a 

greater understanding on the largest impacts on waiting times for residents. 
 

The Committee noted the Health and Social Care System Performance Report. 

 

82. General Practice Update and Econsult   

 

Dr Paul Johnson, Jo Turl and Sian Bunce (NHS Devon CCG) were present for this 

item and referred to the report in the agenda pack.  This report sets out progress 

made in respect of the Plymouth Primary Care Prospectus, Devon System Primary 

Care Strategy and additional information requested by the committee concerning the 

use of the e-consult online consultation system. 

 

The vision was that primary care in Devon would offer each local community a wide 

and flexible range of information, support and services to enable people to live happy 

healthy lives. 

 

To do this, they must address a number of challenges.  Increasing demand, difficulties 

in recruitment and retention, estates and IT.  The strategy outlines five priorities 

that will revolutionise general practice.   The 5 Pillars are: 

 

 Better Access 

 Workforce 

 Population Health Management 

 Primary Care Networks 

 Infrastructure 

 

Questions from Members related to: 

 

 The concerns that Healthwatch shared with the committee on Econsult and 

what was on the horizon to make Econsult more user friendly? 

 The number of GPs and have we lost any GPs? 

 

The Committee welcomed the opportunity to view before the launch on digital 

inclusion. 

 

The Committee noted the General Practice Update and Econsult. 

 

 

 

 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 24 March 2021 

83. Restoration and Recovery of Services   

 

Fiona Peck (NHS Devon CCG) was present for this item.  It was highlighted that the 

report provides an update on the NHS Devon CCG programme for Elective Care 

Restoration, as part of the Devon Phase 3 Restoration Plans.  The national Phase 3 

guidance (Third Phase of NHS Response to COVID19, dated 31 July 2020) set out 

an expectation that systems would restore elective activity to: 

 

  90% of 19/20 levels by October for elective inpatient, day case and 

outpatient procedures 

  100% of 19/20 levels of MRI, CT and endoscopy procedures (by October) 

  100% of last year’s levels for new and follow-up outpatients 

 

The Elective Care Cell has been broken into 4 workstreams to support the delivery 

of the Phase 3 and Adapt & Adopt: 

 

  Management of GP referral processes 

  Pathway development and GP and patient communication  

  Outpatients 

  Surgical Restoration 

 

This programme focusses on the following priorities and this is incorporated into the 

Elective Care Cell’s workstreams for delivery: 

 

  Theatres - Prepare regional core principles based on national Infection 

Prevention Control (IPC) guidelines to support systems with practical 

implementation of relevant measures, including lessening PPE and 

Cleaning requirements and enabling local decision making to downgrade 

PPE according to risk. 

  CT MRI - Prepare regional core principles based on national IPC 

guidelines to support systems with practical implementation of relevant 
measures. 

  Endoscopy - Prepare regional core principles based on national IPC 

guidelines to support systems with practical implementation of relevant 

measures, including settling time on COVID negative AGP. 

  Outpatient - Prepare regional core principles based on national IPC 

guidelines to support systems with practical implementation of relevant 

measures. For outpatient transformation, adapt and adopt work 
complements and helps with rapid implementation of the existing 

National Outpatient Transformation Programme. 

  There are targets to be delivered against each of these priorities and the 

CCG is required to report weekly to NHSEI against all of these targets. 

 

Questions from members related to the elective work stream and who sets the 

priority?  A breakdown of elective surgery and waiting list for each specialism would 

be useful information for this committee to receive. 

 

The Committee noted the update on the Restoration and Recovery of Services and 

agreed to receive a further update in July 2021. 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 24 March 2021 

 

84. Covid and the impact on health inequalities   

 

Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) provided an update and reported that that 

covid-19 has an unequal impact across the population and that this reports aims to 

highlight the inequalities caused by covid-19. The direct impacts of the disease have 

been analysed in detail and the causal factors can be summarised as: 

 

 increased exposure 

 increased susceptibility (to harmful impacts) 

 access to (or making use of) healthcare 

 

The following factors have been found to be very important in identifying risk of 

poor outcomes from covid-19: 

 

  Age 

 Sex 

 Deprivation 

 Ethnicity 

 

Plymouth has been hit relatively lightly by covid19.  The exact reasons for this were 

likely to be linked to the willingness of people to be tested, to self-isolate and to pass 

on information about their contacts, and of workplaces, schools etc to stick to covid 

secure measures to reduce spread; in short, complying with the measures.  Everyone 
did their bit to keep Plymouth safe. 

  

In terms of cases, there was a slight gradient with deprivation, with a slightly higher 

proportion of cases in the more deprived populations.  However, this was slight and 

may well be skewed by age; younger people were more likely to have to be out and 

about working, in lower paid and less stable work. 

 

Plymouth’s population was mostly white British and so it is difficult to identify any 

trends in BAME groups from our limited data.  However, we would anticipate that 

the nationally observed trends were likely to be followed.  

 

There were many indirect impacts of covid-19 and they can be summarised as; 

Impacts on… 

 Mental health and wellbeing 

 Health behaviours (smoking, alcohol, diet and physical activity) 

 Lived experience (especially for vulnerable groups and potential increases 

 in childhood trauma) 

Impacts of changes to… 

 Access to healthcare (reduced screening and diagnosis, delayed care) 

 Income (recession leading to unemployment and more unstable work) 

 School and education (impact of learning from home) 

 Built and natural environment (this has been a positive, with green spaces 

throughout the city being used more to support wellbeing) 

 



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 24 March 2021 

 It was clear that almost all of these have the potential to impact differentially; there 

was certainly the possibility that the impact of covid-19 would widen inequalities. 

 

These issues were known and planning was underway to try to mitigate these as 

much as possible.  A detailed Mental Health Needs Assessment was almost 

complete, and would be shared once agreed with partners. 

 

Questions from members related to: 

 

  How do we work collaboratively to help with health inequalities?  Were 

health inequalities widening or reducing throughout the covid pandemic?  

BAME community and uptake of the vaccination programme. 

 Engagement with the Chinese community? 

  The Thrive Programme. 

 

The Committee noted the Covid and the impact on health inequalities report. 

 

85. Work Programme   

 

The Committee discussed the following areas of focus for 2021-22: 

 

 Homelessness – developing a prevention plan; 

 Community Empowerment Framework; 

 Integrated Care System – Plymouth Local Care Partnership; 

 Learning from Covid, (support to the care home market and how to develop 

training and support in a sustainable way); 

 Workforce (retention and career pathways); 

 ED and improvement work the hospital is undertaking – on-going proactive 

work increase access to crisis support and minimise attendance at ED. 

 Mental Health/CAMHS; 

 Dental Health; 

 NHS 111 Service (CQC Report and review the action plan); 

 Alliance Contract. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


